

April 2025

Dear Valued Supplier,

You are receiving this letter as a Supplier of Albany International Corp. ("Albany International").

In August 2012, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), acting pursuant to Section 1502 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (hereinafter, the "Act"), adopted a final rule that requires publicly traded companies to make disclosures about the use of minerals defined as "Conflict Minerals," in the products they manufacture or contract to manufacture. Conflict Minerals include tantalum, tin, tungsten, and gold.

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with an understanding of our firm commitment to complying with the Act by sourcing conflict minerals from Conflict Affected and High Risk Areas in line with our corporate policy, legal obligations, SEC requirements and existing international standards.

In support of the SEC final rule issued, we are asking you to do the following to fulfill our legal obligations under Section 1502 of the Act:

Your signature below indicates that you acknowledge and accept your responsibility to:

- Determine which, if any, parts, assemblies, and/or materials that you supply to us may include Conflict Minerals.
- Determine, if applicable, at which point the Conflict Minerals enter your products' supply chain.
- Learn more about the compliance requirements defined in the Conflict Minerals Final Rule by visiting the SEC website.
- Review the OECD Due Diligence Guidelines for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict Affected and High Risk Areas.
- Advise Albany International promptly of any circumstances which might give rise to an obligation to report the use of Conflict Minerals to the SEC.

We are committed to sourcing materials responsibly and we are committed to ensure that our products are sourced with due respect for human rights, the need to avoid contributing to conflict, and the desire to support development through our supply chain practices. We are using the OECD Due Diligence Guidance as an international framework for meeting the sourcing expectations of our customers, regulators, and stakeholders.



Best regards,

10

//	11.1	LIDA
	www l	V

Nathan J. Kutt Assistant General Counsel & Global Director of Corporate Compliance

By signing below, the Supplier confirms that they are aware of the Act and regulations and will meet the requirements.

Company:	
Name and Title:	
Signature of Authorized Representative:	
Place and Date:	